### **SECTION NTB**

# **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

### RIVER ROAD WWTP SLUDGE CAKE RECEIVING BIN RAMP REPAIR PROJECT

## **CONTRACT 23-5**

## STONY BROOK REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Sealed Bids for Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, River Road WWTP Sludge Cake Receiving Bin Ramp Repair Project, Contract 23-5 will be received at the office of the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, March 20, 2024 at which place and time said Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The work includes repair and improvements to Sludge Cake Receiving Facility ramps, associated trench drain, pavement improvements; and all appurtenant work required as shown and specified in the bid documents. The estimated construction cost is \$140,000 and the time for completion is 180 consecutive calendar days.

There will be a site visit to the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant, on March 12, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. All bidders will meet at the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey. It is recommended that all interested bidders attend.

Certified, Treasurer's or Cashier's Check or bid bond in the sum of 10 percent of the bid, but in no case in excess of \$20,000, Agreement of Surety, Surety Disclosure Statement and Certification (if bid amount is greater than or equal to \$800,000), List of Subcontractors, Ownership Disclosure, Bidder's Affidavit, Non-Collusion Affidavit, References, Acknowledgement of Receipt of Changes, Bidders Check List, and Questionnaire are required with each Bid.

Bidders shall not remove and submit the Bid pages separate from the volume of Contract Documents, but shall submit their Bid bound with the complete volume of attached Contract Documents, including all pages correctly assembled and all Addenda attached.

Contract Documents may be examined and obtained at the office of the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, 290 River Road, Prince- ton, New Jersey 08540. A non-refundable payment of \$300 by check made payable to the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority will be required on each set of Contract Documents taken.

Successful bidder must furnish 100 percent Performance Bond and 100 percent Labor and Materials Bond.

This contract or subcontract is subject to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:22-3,4,5, 9 and 10.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 58:11B-26, N.J.A.C. 7:22- 3.17(a)24 and 4.17(a)24, the contractor (subcontractor) shall comply with all of the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:22-9.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and, N.J.A.C. 17:27.

The Owner reserves the right to reject all Bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11–13.2 and N.J.A.C. 7:22-9.10(a).